
 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION 

BOARD 

 

 
 

 Date of Meeting: Wednesday 7 September 2022, at 1.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM TITLE 

1.  Apologies  

2.  Conflict of Interest Declaration  

3.  Notes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 Notes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 attached. 

4.  Review of Actions (Pages 9 - 10) 

 Latest Action Log attached. 

5.  Pensions Dashboards (Pages 11 - 12) 

 Paper attached. 

6.  Pensions Discretion Policy (Pages 13 - 86) 

 Attached, for discussion, is a draft report intended for submission to the next 
Authority meeting on 26 September 2022 with a view to updating the Pensions 
Discretion Policy. 

7.  Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2021-22  

 Chair to raise.  

8.  Training Update  

 (a)  Training Log (Pages 87 - 88) 

 Latest Training Log attached. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM TITLE 

 (b)  Training Needs Analysis  

 A Training Needs Matrix has been circulated to all Board Members. Once 
completed by all Board Members, the results will inform future training provision 
and topics of interest for discussion at future meetings. 

An update will be provided at the meeting. 

9.  Correspondence Update (Pages 89 - 90) 

 Latest Correspondence Log attached. 

10.  Pension Officer's LGA Bulletin Overview (Pages 91 - 110) 

 Paper attached. 

11.  Scheme Manager Update (Pages 111 - 116) 

 Paper attached. 

12.  Governance & Administration Strategy (Pages 117 - 144) 

 Draft document attached. 

13.  Risk Register (Pages 145 - 148) 

 To review the register (attached). 

14.  Website  

 To confirm that the website is up-to-date. 

15.  LPB Work Programme (Pages 149 - 150) 

 Attached. To review programme and items for LPB meeting on 7 December 2022. 

16.  Date of Next Meeting  

 13.00hours, Wednesday 7 December 2022 via Microsoft Teams. 

 

Board Membership 
 

Scheme Manager 
Representatives: 

Scheme Member 
Representatives: 

Other Attendees: 

 

Mike Pearson Phil Gillbard Zoe Smyth (Rewards & Benefits Manager) 

Shayne Scott James Leslie Mareena Anderson-Thorne (HR Officer – 
Pensions) 

Satnam Singh Rai Ben Redwood Steve Yates 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
22 June 2022 

 
 
Present: 

Scheme Manager 
Representatives: 

Scheme Member 
Representatives: 

Other Attendees: 

 

Mike Pearson (MP) (Ch) Philip Gillbard (PG) Zoe Smyth (ZS) (Rewards and Benefits 
Manager/Delegated Scheme Manager) 

Satnam Singh Rai (SSR) James Leslie (JL) Mareena Anderson-Thorne (MAT) (HR Officer, 
Pensions) 

Shayne Scott (SS) Ben Redwood (BR) Helen Scargill (HS) (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

Cllr David Thomas (DT)   Matthew Mott (MM) (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

  Claire Hey (CH) (Local Government Association 

  Elena Johnson (EJ) (Local Government Association) 

  Steve Yates (SY) (Note-taker) 

 
Apologies: 

Scheme Manager 
Representatives: 

Scheme Member 
Representatives: 

 Greg Webb (GW) 

 
 

MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

LPB/22/13 Conflict of Interest Declaration  

 No new interests were declared. 

LPB/22/14 Notes  

 The Notes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were AGREED. 

LPB/22/15 Review of Actions  

 CONSIDERED updated Action Log (at 9 June 2022) listing Open Actions. 
Progress against actions was indicated in the comments column. It was noted 
that: 

 Action LBP044 (WYPF Cyber-security). MAT would progress with the 
Service Information Governance Team; 

 Action LPB055 (Administration, Management and Governance Strategy). 
Work was still in hand to finalise this document, which it was intended 
should be submitted to the next Board meeting for adoption (See also 
Minute LPB/22/21 below); 

 Action LPB069 (replacement Scheme Member representative). Action 
completed (See also Minute LPB/22/21 below); 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

 Action LPB070 (KPIs). This was covered in the Scheme Manager’s report 
(See also Minute LPB/22/21 below);; 

 Action LPB071 (Public Service Governance and Administration Survey 
2020-21). Action closed - the Pension Regulator’s (tPR) self-assessment 
had been completed. Action: MAT to circulate to Board members; 

 Action LPB072 (Revision of training needs analysis). This had been 
paused pending appointment of the new Scheme Member representative. 
A refresh with all Board Members would now be undertaken to identify 
potential areas for training and future Topics of Interest; 

 Action LPB075 (injury pensions - incorrect deduction of retirement 
allowances). A definitive resolution as to whether or not this was a breach 
of the legislation and thereby reportable was still awaited. The LGA had 
not had opportunity to respond in detail but CH expressed an initial view 
that the deductions were not unlawful; 

 Action LPB076 (tPR training modules). CH advised that the revised Code 
of Practice was likely to be introduced later this year and would impact on 
tPR training modules, which would be refreshed in due course; 

 Action LPB077 (COVID-19 pandemic). This action was closed. A more 
generic risk (relating to flu pandemic) had been included in the most 
recent iteration of the Risk Register (see also Minute LPB/22/20 below); 

 Actions LPB078 (additional metrics in Scheme Manager update) and 
LPB079 (LPB work programme) closed (See also Minutes LPB/22/21 and 
LPB/22/23, respectively, below); 

 Action LPB081 (abatement, discretions and retirement/re-employment 
policies) was still being progressed; 

 Action LPB082 (Matthews/O’Brien) was still in progress and was 90% 
complete. It was anticipated that the Service would comply with the 
extended deadline of 30 June 2022 for the provision of initial data on “in 
scope” individuals (see also Minute LPB/22/21 below); 

 Actions LPB083 to LPB085, inclusive, were all closed. 

LPB/22/16 Training Update  

 NOTED latest version of the Board Training Log (updated June 2022). This 
indicated that (with the exception of the new Scheme Member representative) all 
Board Members were in-date for completion of the Pension Regulator (tPR) e-
learning modules. The training refresh rate for Board members was every two 
years. 

LPB/22/17 Correspondence Update  

 NOTED latest version of log listing all correspondence received and circulated to 
Board Members since the last meeting. 

(See also Minute LPB/22/18 below) 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

LPB/22/18 Pension Officer’s LGA Bulletin Overview April to June 2022  

 NOTED document providing an overview of the contents of LGA Pension 
Bulletins 54 to 57 inclusive (from April to June 2022), each of which had 
previously been circulated to LPB Members. The Service was not anticipating 
any issues in meeting the deadlines for submission of initial data to the LGA on 
“in scope” individuals for the second options exercise relating to the 
Matthews/O’Brien judgement. 

(See also Minutes LPB/22/15 and LPB/22/17 above and Minute LPB/22/21 
below) 

LPB/22/19 Website  

 The website required updating to reflect the new Scheme Member appointee to 
the Board (Greg Webb). Action: SY to ask Communications & Engagement to 
make the change. 

(See also Minutes LPB/22/15 above and LPB/22/21 above) 

LPB/22/20 Risk Register  

 CONSIDERED latest version (v1.12) of the Board Risk Register. The Register 
was a “live” document and could be updated at any stage. Mitigating actions had 
been listed against each risk, together with an indication as to whether further 
control actions were required. These, in turn, impacted on the net risk score. 

The initial risk LPB016 relating to the COVID-19 pandemic had been updated to 
reflect a more generic risk relating to a flu pandemic. 

(See also Minute LPB/22/15 above). 

LPB/22/21 Scheme Manager Update  

 CONSIDERED paper summarising current pension matters both locally and 
nationally which required input from the Service. In particular, the paper 
addressed: 

Governance & Strategy 

This document was currently being prepared for publication on the 
Pensions webpage. 

Pension Projects 

(a). 2015 Remedy (Sargeant) 

In light of letters received from both the Treasury (HMT) and the National 
Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC), the Service had determined (and 
communicated to scheme members) to pause processing immediate 
detriment cases, primarily due to legal uncertainty over whether or not 
Section 61 of the Equalities Act provided a lawful basis for calculating and 
processing taxation implications associated with effecting a remedy. The 
HMT and HMRC positions on this would continue to be closely monitored 
and it was understood that the LGA was currently seeking further legal 
advice in relation to the HMT response. 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

Additionally, the FBU had invited its members to register with the union all 
immediate detriment cases to enable claims to be registered through the 
courts. 

MP commented that the Service remained active in seeking to ensure 
appropriate communications were issued to scheme members as to their 
possible options, particularly for those members nearing retirement. 

(b). Matthews/O’Brien Judgement 

In March 2022 a Memorandum of Understanding had been agreed 
between the government, the FBU, the Fire & Rescue Services 
Association and FRA employers.  

The regulations to implement the second options exercise in England 
would be drafted by the Home Office and consulted on before being laid 
before Parliament. The Home Office would have a maximum period of 18 
months to draft, consult, and introduce the necessary secondary 
legislation. The LGA was now actively working with Fire Authorities to 
identify those who would be in scope. The deadline for FRAs to submit 
initial data regarding those ‘in scope’ had been extended to 30 June 2022. 
FRAs would be expected to start the second options exercise as soon as 
possible after the legislation comes into force – expected in the latter part 
of 2023. The LGA had published a Summary Factsheet on this.  

Reporting Breaches of Law 

There had been no breaches to report since last meeting.  

Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 

There had been no new complaints under the Procedure since the last 
Board meeting. 

Pension Administrator Quality of Service 

The Service continues to have a good working relationship with WYPF 
with both parties collaborating and periodically reviewing the 
arrangements in place to identify potential improvements that could be 
made.  

Key Performance Indicators 

For 11 out of the last 12 months, the Service had achieved the KPI for 
submission of monthly pension reporting to WYPF by the last day of the 
month. 

It had been discovered, however, that monthly data being submitted to 
WYPF in Q3 and Q4 of FY21-22 was not being processed and that new 
members were not being assigned with a membership record within the 
agreed timeframe. This issue was being addressed and the Service was 
seeking further assurance from WYPF that this will not have a knock-on 
effect with the production of benefit statements for this year.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

During the period since the last report, the Pay & Conditions team had 
continued to submit notifications of normal retirement to WYPF within the 
SLA of 5-days of receipt. Since the last report, there had been 2 
retirements and in both instances the paperwork was submitted within the 
6-week SLA.  

The Pensions Officer was currently seeking to develop a “Pensions 
Dashboard) and was reviewing potential data categories and relevant 
sources to use. Examples of data could include opt-out rates; 
demographics of membership categories; and scheme types (age, 
gender, etc). When developed, the Dashboard would provide a central 
reference point not only for the LPB but also to inform workforce planning 
discussions within the Service going forward.  

Board Membership 

The recruitment process for a new Scheme Member representative had 
concluded with FF Webb (Middlemoor) appointed to the Board from 1 
June 2022.  

(See also Mi
[...]
rmination giving rise to the complaint. The 
Stage 1 decision should be made within two months of the complaint 
being received; 

 Stage 2 (appeals against an overturned complaint) should be made within 
six months. Stage 2 appeals must be determined by a nominated panel of 
representatives, with access to advice on legal/technical issues. Stage 2 
appeals must be addressed within two months; 

 if a Stage 2 appeal is declined, the scheme member could approach  the 
Pensions Ombudsman (TPO) if they remained dissatisfied; 

 the IDRP could not be used: 

o for proceedings already commenced in a court or tribunal; 

o where the TPO had already commenced an investigation into a 
complaint; 

o against a medical opinion (but there was a separate mechanism for 
this). 

 further advice on pensions disputes available from a number of resources 
e.g. the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) 

 that the Pensions Ombudsman was independent and impartial. It had 
legal powers to make determinations which were binding and could be 
appealed only in the courts on a point of law. TPO could award financial 
compensation for loss, distress and inconvenience and impose fines. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

 other dispute-related resources as signposted by the LGA. 

LPB/22/23 LPB Work Programme  

 NOTED latest version of the Board work programme to December 2024. The 
work programme could be varied as required.  

(See also Minute LPB/22/15 above) 

LPB/22/24 Date of Next Meeting  

 13.00hours, Wednesday 7 September 2022 via Microsoft Teams. 

 
The Meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 3.00 pm 

 
 
 

Page 8



LPB Action Log 2022-08-15 - Open Actions

Action 
Ref

Date 
Raised

Source Action Lead Status
Pension Work 

Activity 
Action Comments RAG

LPB044 18-Mar-20 Board Mike Pearson In progress Risk Management WYPF Cyber Security
WYPF business continuity plan to be reviewed by MP/SP/CG, specifically with regard 
to cyber attack.
Feedback given, WYPF asked to conside
[...]
BOARD 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING 7 September 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PENSIONS DASHBOARDS 

REPORT AUTHOR Mike Pearson (Board Chair) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Earlier this year, the government consulted on the introduction 
of pension dashboards intended to place individuals in control 
of planning for their retirement by bringing together all their 
pension information from multiple sources (including 
information on their State Pension), which can then be 
accessed at a time of their choosing. 

Designing and creating the pensions dashboard ecosystem, 
which contains the digital architecture to make the dashboards 
work, is the responsibility of the Pensions Dashboards 
Programme (PDP) established in 2019 by the Money and 
Pensions Service (MaPS). In July of this year, the PDP 
launched a six-week consultation on the proposed standards to 
ensure the security, stability and effective operation of the 
dashboards. It is anticipated that there will be a phased 
approach to pension dashboards going live, depending on the 
size and type of pension scheme. The earliest connection is 
scheduled for August 2023. The indicative date for public 
service schemes is 30 September 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1   

   

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 

FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS FOR THE 1992, 2006 AND   

2015 SCHEMES, AND THE 2006 FIREFIGHTER COMPENSATION SCHEME   

• The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992   

• The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2006 (also known as the NFPS)  

• The Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme 2006   

• The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015   

To mitigate risk, it is recommended that the function head responsible for pensions 

consider the application of discretionary powers for the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme.     

  

2015 Scheme Manager Discretions   

The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (England) Regulations 2014 SI 2014/2848   

  

Regulation 5   

Delegation.  

The Scheme M
[...]
s a summary of current pension matters both nationally and 
locally and further updates will be provided at subsequent Board meetings. 

2. GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY 

FPS Administration, Management and Governance Strategy  

2.1. Further to the last Board meeting, this is to report that the governance strategy 
document has now been finalised for publication on the Pensions section of the 
Service website and sign off within the Service’s Policy Management System is 
currently underway. In the meantime, the document is included for views of the 
Board elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 

3. PENSION COMMUNICATIONS 

Annual Benefit Statements 

3.1. There is a legal requirement to provide an Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) to all 
active members by no later than the 31 August each year. West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF) has confirmed that it has produced Annual Benefit 
Statements for 100% of eligible members. The Service has been advised that 
Remedy has not been taken into account in this year’s statements, and that both 
the statement and the web notes confirm this and provide more detail around 
Remedy, including when WYPF expects it to show on future statements.   

 

Page 112



 

4. PENSION PROJECTS 

2015 Remedy (Sargeant) 

4.1. It has been noted by Executive Board colleagues that a number of FPS members 
have expressed their frustration at the uncertainty presented by the Age 
Discrimination Remedy implementation process and the withdrawal of the Home 
Office guidance. The Service is in the process of writing to all members affected 
by Immediate Detriment to outline what information and resources are currently 
available to them in the intervening period. The HMRC and Home Office position 
on the treatment of Immediate Detriment will continue to be closely monitored. 

5. REPORTING BREACHES OF LAW 

5.1. Within the Board’s Reporting Breaches Procedure, Section 70 of the Pensions 
Act 2004 (the Act) is referenced. This requires that, where a person has 
reasonable cause to believe that: 

(a) a duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme in question, 
and is imposed by virtue of an enactment or rule of law, has not been or 
is not being complied with; and 

(b) the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to the 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions then they must give a 
written report on the matter to the Regulator as soon as is reasonably 
practicable. 

5.2. There have been no breaches reported since the last Local Pension Board 
meeting.  

 
6. INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

6.1. Within the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme formal complaints are made via the 
Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP). There have been two complaints 
received under this procedure since the last Local Pension Board meeting. 

 
7. PENSION ADMINISTRATOR QUALITY OF SERVICE AND KEY 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

7.1. The Service is continuing to collaborate with WYPF and to periodically review the 
arrangements in place to identify potential improvements that can be made. It 
has been noted that there is not a clear alignment between the KPIs listed in the 
Service contract and the monthly reports issued by WYPF. There have also been 
some concerns in recent months regarding the time taken by WYPF both to 
update member records following submission from the Service and for some 
other administrative processes, such as setting up deferred benefits and merging 
pension accounts. These concerns are being addressed at the contract review 
meeting later this month. Data submissions to WYPF are summarised overleaf. 

  

Page 113



 

(a) Submission of monthly pension reporting to WYPF by the last day of 
the month: 

7.2. For 10 out of the last 12 months, the Service has achieved this KPI, as detailed 
below. 

Aug 
21 

Sep 
21 

Oct 
21 

Nov 
21 

Dec 
21 

Jan 
22 

Feb 
22 

Mar 
22 

Apr 
22 

May 
22 

Jun 
22 

Jul 
22 

23 Sep 
21 

25 Oct 
21 

26 Nov 
21 

22 Dec 
21 

24 Jan 
22 

01 Mar 
22 

07 Mar 
22 

29 Apr 
22 

15 Jun 
22 

15 Jun 
22 

20 Jul 
22 

16 Aug 
22 

 

(b) Notifications of normal retirement and timeframes for submission 

 

  May is not listed because there were no FPS retirements to record 

7.3. During the period since the last report, the Pay & Conditions team has submitted 
one notification of normal retirement to WYPF outside the SLA of within 5 days 
from member notification. 

7.4. Since the last report, there have been a total of 6 retirements, 2 of which were 
not submitted within the 6-week timeframe (prior to retirement date) and in one of 
these instances, the paperwork was submitted within the 6-week SLA. This 
matter is being followed up with the team to identify what caused the delay. 

 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

No. days from receipt to submission to WYPF of 
retirement paperwork

Sent to WYPF within 5-days of receipt Not sent to WYPF within 5-days

Page 114



 

 

May is not listed because there were no FPS retirements to record 

(c) Pensions Dashboard 

7.5. The Pensions Officer has been liaising with our Relationship Manager at WYPF 
to review additional data reports that are readily available. There have been 
some discrepancies identified between DSFRS and WYPF data, so rectifying this 
issue will be prioritised prior to establishing additional datasets for regular 
reporting and analysis. 
 
ZOE SMYTH 
HR Rewards & Benefits Manager 
 

0

1

2

3

4

5

Submission of retirement paperwork

Within SLA of 6 weeks

Outside of SLA of 6 weeks

Data submitted to P&C with insufficient notice

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 28 

 

FPS Administration, Management, and 
Governance Strategy 

Contents 

1 Introduction ..................................................................................................................... 2 

2 Compliance ...................................................................................................................... 2 

3 Revie

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
7 September 2022 

 
 
Present: 

Scheme Manager 
Representatives: 

Scheme Member 
Representatives: 

Other Attendees: 

 

Mike Pearson (MP) (Ch) Philip Gillbard (PG) Zoe Smyth (ZS) (Rewards and Benefits 
Manager/Delegated Scheme Manager) 

Satnam Singh Rai (SSR) Ben Redwood (BR) Mareena Anderson-Thorne (MAT) (HR Officer, 
Pensions) 

Shayne Scott (SS)  Matthew Mott (MM) (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

Cllr David Thomas (DT)   Sukhjot Kaur (SK) (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

  Steve Yates (SY) (Note-taker) 

   

Apologies: 

Scheme Member 
Representatives: 

James Leslie (JL) 

Greg Webb (GW) 

 
 

MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

LPB/22/25 Conflict of Interest Declaration  

 No new interests were declared. 

LPB/22/26 Notes  

 The Notes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were AGREED. 

LPB/22/27 Review of Actions  

 
CONSIDERED updated Action Log (at 15 August 2022) listing Open Actions. 
Progress against actions was indicated in the comments column. It was noted 
that: 

  All actions remained open; 

  LPB044 (WYPF Cyber Security): WYPF had been asked for clarity on its 
business continuity plans for cyber security. The WYPF Cyber security 
policy had been received but did not address the business continuity 
issues. The LGA had issued some recommendations in Bulletins 58 and 
60 that may be relevant to this issue; 

  LPB055 (Admininstration, Management & Governance Strategy) 
featured as an item on the agenda for this meeting; 

 



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

  LPB070 (Development of KPIs): this was work ongoing. There were 
issues around currency of data and whether this was impacting on some 
of the measures WYPF was reporting on.  MM responded that WYPF 
could only measure what was in the system, which was input from 
monthly reports. There were in the region of 52 individual areas of data, 
per individual scheme member, that needed to be input. Compilation 
involved a level of data cleansing prior to data being uploaded. Errors, 
once identified, involved liaison with the relevant Service to address. 
This also impacted on timescales in producing reports). Volumes of work 
(in particular at month end, which was required for the production of 
Annual Benefit Statements) had resulted in delays in data for months 1, 
2 and 3. WYPF was working to resolve these issues (including 
recruitment to vacancies). It was anticipated that, for Devon & Somerset, 
starter information would be up-to-date by end of October/early 
November. Resolving outstanding issues would depend on the roll-out of 
Phase 3 for WYPF, which would enable returns largely to be automated. 
This was currently being tested but the go-live date was yet to be 
determined; 

  LPB072 (Revision of Training Needs Analysis): This had been circulated 
to all Board Members to update. Board Members were encouraged to 
complete and return the TNA (See also Minute LPB/22/31(b) below); 

  LPB076 (tPR Training Modules update): It was anticipated these would 
be updated to align with the revised Code of Practice. This was 
expected by the end of this year but more details were likely to be 
forthcoming at the conference in October; 

  LPB081 (Abatement Policy): The Discretions Policy featured as an item 
elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting; 

  LPB086 (LGA Finance Template): This had been completed for the 
Immediate Detriment cases the Service had processed. This Action 
could be closed; 

  LPB087 (Review Risk Register): tPR had issued a factsheet and model 
risk register. The Board’s risk register was being assessed against these 
but early indications were that significant revisions should not be 
required. See also Minute LPB/22/36 below). 

LPB/22/28 Pensions Dashboards  

 CONSIDERED paper advising of the introduction of pensions dashboards under 
the Pensions Dashboards Programme established by the Money and Pensions 
Service. The dashboards were intended to place individuals in control of 
planning for their retirement by bringing together in a readily accessible format 
all relevant pension information (including State Pension entitlement). The 
earliest connection was scheduled for August 2023, with the indicative date for 
public service schemes being 30 September 2024. 

A consultation on the introduction of pensions dashboards had recently 
concluded and the LGA had shared its response to this. 
 



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

LPB/22/29 Pensions Discretion Policy  

 CONSIDERED draft revised policy, intended for submission to the full Authority 
meeting on 26 September 2022, identifying discretions available to fire and 
rescue authorities (as scheme managers) under current firefighters’ pensions 
schemes, together with the proposed policy to be applied by Authority in relation 
to each discretion. This approach would ensure greater clarity and consistency 
in application of discretions. 

Board members were invited to make any relevant observations on the proposal 
prior to despatch of the agenda for the Authority meeting (Friday 16 September). 
Once approved by the Authority, the final Policy would be shared with WYPF 
and would also assist in defending any potential IDRP appeals. 

LPB/22/30 Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2021-22  

 The Chair advised that it was intended to produce this report and circulate it via 
e-mail for comments by the Board prior to its submission to the meeting of the 
Audit & Governance Committee on 29 November 2022. 

LPB/22/31 Training Update  

 LPB/22/31a Training Log  

 NOTED latest version of the Board Training Log (updated June 2022). This 
indicated that the new Scheme Member representative was yet to undertake any 
of the modules and that MP, SS, JL and were currently out-of-date (from June 
2022). It was suggested that the refresh for these be paused pending 
clarification from tPR as to any updates linked to the revised Code of Practice. 
The refresh rate was every two years.  

 LPB/22/31b Training Needs Analysis  

 A Training Needs Analysis matrix had been circulated to all Board Members. 
Once completed by all Board Members, the results would inform future training 
provision and topics of interest for discussion at future meetings. 

(See also Minute LPB/22/27 above).  

LPB/22/32 Correspondence Update  

 NOTED latest version of log listing all correspondence received and circulated to 
Board Members since the last meeting. 

(See also Minute LPB/22/33 below). 

LPB/22/33 Pension Officer's LGA Bulletin Overview  

 NOTED document providing an overview of the contents of LGA Pension 
Bulletins 54 to 59 inclusive, each of which had previously been circulated to LPB 
Members.  

(See also Minute LPB/22/32 above). 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

LPB/22/34 Scheme Manager Update  

 CONSIDERED paper summarising current pension matters both locally and 
nationally which required input from the Service. In particular, the paper 
addressed: 

FPS Administration, Management & Governance Strategy 

This document, based on the LGA template and customised as necessary 
to reflect the position for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority, 
had been produced and was awaiting sign-off in the Service Policy 
Management System prior to publication on the website.   

(See also Minute LPB/22/35 below). 

Pension Communications – Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) 

West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) had advised that, while the ABS 
for all eligible members had been issued by the deadline of 31 August 
2022, the Statement did not take into account the 2015 Remedy position 
but provided detail on the proposed Remedy and indicated when relevant 
projections would feature on future Statements.  

Pension Projects - 2015 Remedy (Sargeant) 

The Service was seeking to address uncertainty over the Age 
Discrimination Remedy by contacting all members affected by Immediate 
Detriment to outline information and resources currently available pending 
implementation of the Remedy from October 2023. Additionally, the 
HMRC and Home Office position on treatment of Immediate Detriment 
continued to be closely monitored. Scheme Member representatives 
could also assist in ensuring clear, correct information was disseminated. 
WYPF was also seeking to produce a composite information source to 
assist individual firefighters. 

The Service had paused processing Immediate Detriment cases following 
receipt, in March 2022, of a letter from HMRC highlighting significant legal 
and financial issues for fire and rescue authorities processing such cases 
prior to implementation of the Remedy. The Service was, though, awaiting 
issue of a revised LGA/FBU Framework on processing Immediate 
Detriment cases, based on legal advice obtained both by the FBU and 
LGA. Once received, the Service would review its position on the 
processing of Immediate Detriment cases. 

Reporting Breaches of Law 

There had been no breaches to report since last meeting.  

Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 

Two complaints under the Procedure had been received since the last 
Board meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

Pension Administrator Quality of Service 

The Service continued to collaborate with WYPF and to review, 
periodically, the arrangements in place to identify potential improvements. 
It had been noted that there was no clear alignment between the KPIs 
listed in the Service contract and the monthly reports issued by WYPF. 
Issues had also been identified in recent months on the time taken by 
WYPF both to update member records following submission from the 
Service and for some other administrative processes, such as setting up 
deferred benefits and merging pension accounts. These issues would be 
addressed at the contract review meeting scheduled for early October 
2022. See also Minute LPB/22/27 above. 

WYPF advised of a high-level review it was conducting on KPIs, to seek 
to ensure greater consistency and accuracy. 

Key Performance Indicators 

For 10 out of the last 12 months, the Service had achieved the KPI for 
submission of monthly pension reporting to WYPF by the last day of the 
month. 

During the period since the last report, the Pay & Conditions team had 
submitted one notifications of normal retirement to WYPF outside the SLA 
of 5-days of receipt. Since the last report, there had been 6 retirements, 
two of which had not been submitted within the six-week SLA. This was 
being investigated to identify the cause of the delay. 

The Pensions Officer was currently seeking to develop a “Pensions 
Dashboard” and was liaising with WYPF to review additional data reports 
readily available. 

LPB/22/35 Governance & Administration Strategy  

 
CONSIDERED draft Strategy, based on the LGA template and customised to 
reflect Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority arrangements. Once 
approved and signed off through the Service Policy Management System, the 
Strategy would be published on the website. 

The Board indicated consensus to adoption of the Strategy, accepting that there 
was flexibility to further adapt/modify the document further as required. 

(See also Minutes LPB/22/27 and LPB/22/34 above). 

LPB/22/36 Risk Register  

 
CONSIDERED latest version (v1.12) of the Board Risk Register. The Register 
was a “live” document and could be updated at any stage. Mitigating actions had 
been listed against each risk, together with an indication as to whether further 
control actions were required. These, in turn, impacted on the net risk score. 

The risk relating to the COVID pandemic (risk 16) had been updated to reflect a 
risk relating to a flu pandemic. 
 
 



 
 
 
 MIN NO. ITEM TITLE 

MM flagged the issues of relating to membership data (LPB005), administration 
processes (LPB006) and ABS production (LPB007), each of which featured on 
the risk register.  

Clarification was required on whether deferred members should also receive an 
ABS. The LGA was of the view that deferred members should receive an ABS 
and that, if this was not being provided, this could be a reportable breach. Given 
this, it was felt that the relevant risk on the risk register should be escalated and 
considered further at the next meeting.  

Actions: 

  In relation to risk LPB007 (production of Annual Benefit Statements), risk 
to be reviewed assess whether ABS was required for all Scheme 
Members. If so and this was not being complied with, consider whether 
this represented a reportable, material breach (MAT); and 

  To review risks LPB005 (membership data) and LPB006 (administration 
processes) (MAT). 

(See also Minutes LPB/22/27 and LPB/22/34 above). 

LPB/22/37 Website  

 The website was up-to-date albeit it was recognised that training records were 
still required for the new Scheme Member representative. 

(See also Minute LPB/22/31(a) above). 

LPB/22/38 LPB Work Programme  

 NOTED latest version of the Board work programme to December 2024. The 
work programme could be varied as required. It was noted that tPR would not be 
undertaking an annual governance and administration survey for 2022, so 
reporting on this item could be removed from the December meeting on the work 
programme. 

LPB/22/39 Date of Next Meeting  

 13.00hours, Wednesday 7 December 2022 via Microsoft Teams. 

 
The Meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 2.53 pm 

 
 
 


